

No. 17-441

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FERRELLGAS PARTNERS, L.P., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MORGAN-LARSON, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF DRI-THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JOHN F. KUPPENS, President
DRI-THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR
55 West Monroe St.
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101
john.kuppens@
nelsonmullins.com

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
CAPITAL APPELLATE
ADVOCACY PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@
capitalappellate.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT THE CONTINUING VIOLATION DOCTRINE DOES NOT UNDERMINE THE OBJECTIVES OF THE ANTITRUST STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	6
A. Statutes of Limitations Promote Civil Justice.....	6
B. The Antitrust Statute of Limitations Serves the Public Interest	7
C. An Expansive Continuing Violation Exception Would Defeat the Purpose of the Antitrust Statute of Limitations.....	9
D. Any Continuing Violation Exception Must Comply With This Court’s <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i> Pleading Standards	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	9
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4, 13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11, 13
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042, 2049 (2017)	2, 6
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	7
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	6
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	2, 4, 8
<i>Midwestern Machinery Co. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004)	9, 10, 12

<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	7
<i>Z Tech. Corp. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	2
Statutes & Rules	
Clayton Act, Section 4B 15 U.S.C. § 15b	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory comm. note (1998)	12
Other Authorities	
2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 320a (4th ed. 2015)	7, 8, 9, 10
Elad Peled, <i>Rethinking the Continuing Violation Doctrine: The Application of Statutes of Limitations to Continuing Tort Claims</i> , 41 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 343 (2015)	4, 6

S. Rep. No. 84-619 (1955), *as reprinted*
in 1955 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2328 7, 8
